
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006481-2025 

Tender

RCC- 1422 TENDER FOR OLDER PEOPLE’S
RESIDENTIAL CARE PROVISION RUTLAND COUNTY
COUNCIL

Rutland County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-006481

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04e5bc  

Published 20 February 2025, 8:43pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Rutland County Council

Catmose

Oakham

LE15 6HP

Contact

Ms Charlotte Highcock

Email

chighcock@melton.gov.uk

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006481-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006481-2025
mailto:chighcock@melton.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

Region code

UKF22 - Leicestershire CC and Rutland

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.eastmidstenders.org/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.eastmidstenders.org/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

https://www.rutland.gov.uk/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/
https://www.eastmidstenders.org/
https://www.eastmidstenders.org/


Page 3 to 7

II.1.1) Title

RCC- 1422 TENDER FOR OLDER PEOPLE’S RESIDENTIAL CARE PROVISION RUTLAND
COUNTY COUNCIL

Reference number

DN764680

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85311100 - Welfare services for the elderly

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Rutland is a Unitary Authority in England, located in the East Midlands between Leicester
and Peterborough, with a population of approximately c40,476 and is the smallest county in
England. The county has two market towns Oakham and Uppingham who make up
approximately half of the overall population, with 54 villages spread across a rural
landscape. The majority of the population (97.1%) are White British and White Irish. With the
remainder being Asian, Mixed or Multiple Ethnic Group, Black, and Other Ethnic Group
respectively. Rutland has an older population with almost a quarter aged over 65 years,
compared to 17.9% nationally. The Armed Forces community including those serving and
their families, reservists and veterans make up approximately 20% of Rutland’s population.

The Council wishes to secure the provision of block beds within a number of suitably
experienced providers who will, between them, provide an agreed number of residential,
nursing and respite beds to older people in the County.

Rutland has an ageing population and requires the beds to meet the needs of our older
people. The Council is seeking to contract with more than one provider to establish a level of
choice for service users and to ensure a range of provision. The provision commissioned will:

- Improve quality of life for individuals

- Reduce health and wellbeing risks for individuals

- Maintain individual’s health and independence for as long as possible



Page 4 to 7

- Safeguard individuals

Block beds will be purchased at the Council’s weekly rates set out in the tender
documentation.

Bidders are encouraged to apply on the Eastmids Tenders e-procurement portal, searching
under reference number DN764680. The deadline for responses is 12 noon 7th April 2025.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85311200 - Welfare services for disabled people

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF22 - Leicestershire CC and Rutland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Rutland is a Unitary Authority in England, located in the East Midlands between Leicester
and Peterborough, with a population of approximately c40,476 and is the smallest county in
England. The county has two market towns Oakham and Uppingham who make up
approximately half of the overall population, with 54 villages spread across a rural
landscape. The majority of the population (97.1%) are White British and White Irish. With the
remainder being Asian, Mixed or Multiple Ethnic Group, Black, and Other Ethnic Group
respectively. Rutland has an older population with almost a quarter aged over 65 years,
compared to 17.9% nationally. The Armed Forces community including those serving and
their families, reservists and veterans make up approximately 20% of Rutland’s population.

The Council wishes to secure the provision of block beds within a number of suitably
experienced providers who will, between them, provide an agreed number of residential,
nursing and respite beds to older people in the County.

Rutland has an ageing population and requires the beds to meet the needs of our older
people. The Council is seeking to contract with more than one provider to establish a level of
choice for service users and to ensure a range of provision. The provision commissioned will:



Page 5 to 7

- Improve quality of life for individuals

- Reduce health and wellbeing risks for individuals

- Maintain individual’s health and independence for as long as possible

- Safeguard individuals

Block beds will be purchased at the Council’s weekly rates set out in the tender
documentation.

Bidders are encouraged to apply on the Eastmids Tenders e-procurement portal, searching
under reference number DN764680. The deadline for responses is 12 noon 7th April 2025.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

120

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

7 April 2025

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

7 April 2025

Local time

12:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Welland Procurement Unit

Melton Borough Council Parkside Station Approach Burton Street

Melton Mowbray

LE13 1GH

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-17T19:17:43+0100
	TCPDF




